

No. 19-798

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BAY POINT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
and MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES S. LAMBERT, JR.
Law Offices of Charles S.
Lambert, Jr., LLC
10537 Kentshire Court,
Suite A
Baton Rouge, LA 70810
Telephone: (225) 367-1073
Chip@grandlawfirm.com

J. DAVID BREEMER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jbreemer@pacificlegal.org

BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 South King Street,
Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
bhodges@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO NEGATE
 THE CONFLICT BETWEEN JUST
 COMPENSATION AND SOVEREIGN
 IMMUNITY PRINCIPLES OR THE
 CONFLICT ON THE ISSUE AMONG
 LOWER COURTS 3

 A. The Conclusory Claim That Federal
 and State Courts Should Treat State
 Takings Cases Differently Highlights
 the Need for Review 3

 B. Respondents Do Not Negate or Reconcile
 the Conflicts Among the Courts..... 6

 II. BAY POINT IS NOT SEEKING
 AN ADVISORY OPINION..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	7-8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	5
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	2-3
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	5
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	1, 4, 6
<i>J. P. Sand & Gravel Co. v. Ohio</i> , 367 N.E.2d 54 (Ohio Ct. App. 1976).....	9
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	1, 3, 8-9
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	7
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	8

*Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n
v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,*
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 7

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
207 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 2000) 6, 9

Statute

Miss. Code Ann. § 65-1-123 10

Other Authorities

Berger, Eric, *The Collision of the Takings
and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines,*
63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006)..... 4

Note, *Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity
with the Fourteenth Amendment,*
129 Harv. L. Rev. 1068 (2016) 4-5
